

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE TEAMSTERS CONFERENCE
PENSION AND RETIREMENT FUND,

Petitioner,

v.

C&S WHOLESALE GROCERS, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWARD J. MEEHAN
MARK C. NIELSEN
SAMUEL I. LEVIN
GROOM LAW GROUP, CHARTERED
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-0620

VINCENT M. DEBELLA
Counsel of Record
PARAVATI, KARL, GREEN
& DEBELLA, LLP
520 Seneca Street, Suite 105
Utica, New York 13502
(315) 735-6481
vdebella@pkgdlaw.com

313065



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural History.....	4
1. The Primary Players.....	4

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. C&S's Scheme to Take Over Penn Traffic's Supply Chain Business.	5
3. The District Court's Decisions	10
4. The Second Circuit's Decision	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	13
A. The Decision Below Creates At Least Two Circuit Splits	13
1. The Second Circuit's Fraud Requirement Is Inconsistent With the Approaches Taken by the Third and Seventh Circuits	13
2. The Second Circuit's Refusal to Consider Whether the Transaction Was at Arm's-Length and for Fair Market Value Is, at a Minimum, Inconsistent With the Approach Taken by the Sixth Circuit	14
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong and Conflicts With This Court's Decision in <i>Fall River</i>	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation of the Evade or Avoid Provision Is Wrong	16
2. The Second Circuit’s Application of the “Any Substantial Continuity” Successor Liability Test Is Wrong. . . .	18
C. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving Important and Recurring Questions	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED JANUARY 27, 2022	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED MARCH 18, 2020	39a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED MAY 1, 2017.....	57a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 3, 2022.....	90a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California, 522 U.S. 192 (1997)</i>	2, 21
<i>Chicago Truck Drivers v. El Paso CGP Co., 525 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2008)</i>	2
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. N.L.R.B., 482 U.S. 27 (1987)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finkel v. Zizza & Assocs. Corp., No. 14-CV-4108(JS)(ARL), 2022 WL 970670 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022)</i>	21
<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Detroit Local Joint Exec. Bd., Hotel & Rest. Emps. & Bartenders Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, 417 U.S. 249 (1974)</i>	19
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz, 578 U.S. 356 (2016)</i>	16
<i>Indiana Electrical Workers Pension Benefit Fund v. ManWeb Servs., Inc., 884 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2018)</i>	15, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	22
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012).....	16
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021).....	20
<i>Monroe Sander Corp. v. Livingston</i> , 377 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1967)	19
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	2
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v.</i> <i>Findlay Indus., Inc., et al.</i> , 902 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14, 18
<i>Resilient Floor Covering Pension Tr. Fund Bd.</i> <i>of Trs. v. Michael's Floor Covering, Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4, 14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17
<i>Santa Fe Pac. Corp. v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw.</i> <i>Areas Pension Fund</i> , 22 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 1994).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>SUPERVALU, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Sw. Pa. & W. Md. Area Teamsters & Emps. Pension Fund, 500 F.3d 334 (3d Cir. 2007)</i>	<i>3, 13</i>
<i>Teamsters Joint Council No. 83 of the Va. Pension Fund v. Weidner Realty Assocs., 377 F. App'x 339 (4th Cir. 2010)</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>Tsareff v. ManWeb Servs., Inc., 794 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2015).</i>	<i>3</i>
<i>Upholsterers' Int'l Union Pension Fund v. Artistic Furniture of Pontiac, 920 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1990)</i>	<i>14</i>

Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10
29 U.S.C. § 1002(37)(A).	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(37)(A)(ii)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1369(a).	3, 16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1392(c).	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1401(e)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1401(f)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1451(c)	10
<i>Jones Day, C&S Wholesale Grocers defeats pension liability claims on appeal (Jan. 2022)</i>	20
<i>Michael G. McNally, Asset Purchaser Defeats Successor Liability Claim for Unpaid Withdrawal Liability, Fox Rothschild LLP (Apr. 21, 2020)</i>	21
